

New Zealand Future Scholarship - Terms and Conditions

Promotion

- 1. These terms and conditions relate to and govern the **New Zealand Future Scholarship** promotion operated by Education New Zealand (ENZ) (Promotion).
- 2. Through the Promotion ENZ will provide the opportunity for two (2) middle/high school students (Existing Students) currently studying in Republic of Korea to win a scholarship up to a maximum value of \$15,000 NZD to study in New Zealand, at a New Zealand secondary school, for a minimum of ten weeks (one school term). The scholarship must be used towards your New Zealand high school fees, school-related costs, and, if funds permit, also used towards living expenses and domestic flights within New Zealand.
- 3. In these terms and conditions, a reference to "you" or "your" means the Existing Student entering into the Promotion.
- 4. The purposes of the Promotion are to:
 - A. provide you with the opportunity to obtain the Scholarship on these terms;
 - B. allow ENZ and Immigration New Zealand to add Existing Students' personal information to its database of students and to promote New Zealand to potential students who are or may wish to study in New Zealand including those currently based overseas; and
 - C. allow ENZ and Immigration New Zealand to offer Existing Students and potential students, including those currently based overseas, information in relation to studying in New Zealand, or, in exploring the possibility of doing so (together the Purposes).
- 5. The Promotion opens on 24 September 2018 and closes at 11:59pm on 2 November 2018 KST.

Entry into the Promotion

- 6. In order to be eligible to enter the Promotion, you must:
 - A. be a legal citizen of Republic of Korea, and
 - B. be in Korean middle school or high school, and
 - B. be aged between 13 and 17 years at the time of the application, and
 - C. be able to take up the New Zealand Future Scholarship for a minimum of one school term (ten weeks), commencing no later than October 2019.
- 7. To enter the Promotion, you must, by 11:59 pm on 2 November 2018 KST:
 - A. make a video and provide the URL to your short (max 2 minutes) video. In the video you will introduce yourself and tell us (or demonstrate/illustrate) the skill you want to learn or improve in New Zealand, <u>and</u> tell us (or demonstrate/illustrate) why you think you are the right candidate for this scholarship. <u>The video task is compulsory</u>. Include content, images and audio that represent your aspirations.
 - B. write a short essay or letter telling us why you choose New Zealand to help you prepare for your future. The essay task is optional.

Both tasks will demonstrate your efforts to collect information on New Zealand secondary schools via Education New Zealand (ENZ) Fair 2018 or other channels, e.g. meeting with an agent, Study in New Zealand website (studyinnewzealand.govt.nz) or My Study NZ

- B. fill out the application form by following the 'Apply Now' button.
- C. provide the name and contact details of your parent(s) or caregiver(s) to be contacted for permission to take part in the scholarship programme (together an Entry).



Selection of winner and notification

- 8. ENZ will select from the valid Entries the two winners of the Promotion (Scholarship Winners).
- 9. The Scholarship Winners will be notified by ENZ at the email address included in the Entry by **12 November 2018**. ENZ's decision is final and no correspondence will be entered into.
- 10. The Scholarship Winner will not receive a cash credit for the value of the Scholarship and the Scholarship is not transferable.
- 11. All costs and expenses associated with using the Scholarship are the sole responsibility of the Scholarship Winner.

Obligations

- 12. By entering the Promotion you agree to:
 - A. at all times maintain a responsible attitude to the Promotion and Scholarship;
 - B. comply with all applicable laws and regulations;
 - C. consent to and enable ENZ to contact you via email for the purpose of facilitating the Promotion;
 - D. comply with any reasonable directions or guidelines ENZ may give you from time to time; and
 - E. not engage in any conduct that may, or is likely to, cause damage to, adversely affect, bring into disrepute, scandalise or ridicule the good name, reputation or image of ENZ or Immigration New Zealand.

Eligibility

- 13. You must meet all of the eligibility criteria set out at paragraph 6 of these terms.
- 14. If you provide incorrect or incomplete information ENZ reserves the right to withdraw your Entry.
- 15. Officers and employees of ENZ, and their immediate family members, are ineligible to enter the Promotion.
- 16. ENZ reserves its right to remove any person from contention for winning the Scholarship for any reason and at any time.
- 17. If at any time:
 - A. ENZ identifies that:
 - I. the Entry of the Scholarship Winner contains incorrect or incomplete information; or
 - II. the Scholarship Winner is ineligible to participate in the Scholarship in accordance with these terms; or
 - III. the Scholarship Winner has breached its obligations under these terms, including without limitation paragraph 13; or
 - B. the Scholarship Winner is unable to participate in the Scholarship for any reason, ENZ reserves its right to immediately disqualify the Existing Student as the winner and to choose another Entry to participate in the Scholarship.

Permissions

- 18. If you are selected as one of the Scholarship Winners, you hereby authorise ENZ to:
 - A. publish your name and photograph on the ENZ website in connection with any content regarding the Promotion;
 - B. take photographs and film you during your use of the Scholarship (Promotional Material); and
 - C. use the information contained in your Entry and the Promotional Material for ENZ's promotional activities including on social media and facilitating the Promotion.
- 19. By entering the Promotion you:
 - A. agree that all of the intellectual property and other rights in and to your Entry and the Promotional Material are the property of ENZ; and
 - B. irrevocably provide all waivers and consents to allow ENZ (as well as its agents, affiliates and related government entities) to use your Entry and the Promotional Material for ENZ's promotional activities including on social media and facilitating the Promotion.
- 20. This Promotion is governed by the laws of New Zealand and the use of personal information is governed by the Privacy Act 1993.



21. We will collect, hold and use your personal information in accordance with our obligations under the Privacy Act 1993. In this regard, you may contact ENZ at any time at info@studyinnewzealand.govt.nz to view the personal information we hold about you. You are also entitled to request that errors in your personal information are corrected.

Liability

- 22. To the fullest extent permitted by law ENZ will not be liable for any loss or damage whatsoever (including but not limited to indirect or consequential loss) or for personal injury as a result of your participation in the Promotion and/or the Scholarship.
- 23. You agree to indemnify, and keep indemnified, ENZ against all claims, demands, costs (including legal costs on a solicitor and client basis), losses, expenses and damages arising out of your participation in the Promotion and/or the Scholarship.
- 24. If any act, omission, event or circumstance occurs which is beyond the reasonable control of ENZ and which prevents ENZ from complying with these terms and conditions, ENZ will not be liable for any failure to perform or delay in performing its obligations.